

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND VETERANS SERVICES

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION STATE MILITARY RESERVATION 4 PEMBROKE ROAD CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-5652

David J. Mikolaities, Major General The Adjutant General

Warren M. Perry Deputy Adjutant General Phone: 603-225-1360 Fax: 603-225-1341 TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964

March 6, 2023

Representative Mark McConkey, Chairman of the House Public Works and Highways Committee Capital Budget Committee Legislative Office Building Room 101 North Main Street Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Dear Representative McConkey,

We'd like to address differences between the Governor's Recommended Capital Budget and our agency request:

- Original Request Priority #5: Nashua Hazardous Material Remediation: \$400,000 (100% General Funds) and Priority #6: Land Purchase – Pembroke (100% General Funds). We request to transfer \$150,000 from Priority #5 to Priority #6 - Land Purchase in Pembroke.
- 2. Original Request Priority #10: Milford Readiness Center Minor Military Construction: \$5,600,000 (25% General Funds, 75% Federal Funds). This project supports a National Guard Bureau and Congressionally approved Unspecified Minor Military Construction project. Approximately 5,000 SF of additional space has been authorized for new construction at the Milford Readiness Center. This project was approved in order to reduce overcrowding, improve conditions for female service members to include dedicated bathroom, shower and locker space, as well as a lactation room, increase storage capacity and provide modern training areas for members of the New Hampshire Army National Guard. This project is 75% federally reimbursable and has been awarded on the Future Years Defense Plan.

Thank you for your continued support of the New Hampshire National Guard and taking the time to discuss these items with regards to our mission requirements.

Respectfully submitted,

David J. Mikolaities Major General, NH National Guard The Adjutant General



NGNH-FMO

8 February 2023

MEMORANDUM FOR ARNG-IEM, ATTN: MILCON Branch Chief, 111 South George Mason Drive, Arlington, VA 22204-1373

SUBJECT: Unspecified Minor Military Construction (UMMC) FY25 Acceptance and Terms of Understanding for PN 330519

1. Reference:

a. FY23-29 ARNG MILCON Budget and Programming Guidance, January 2022.

b. Memorandum, ARNG-IEZ, 2 February 2023, Subject: Unspecified Minor Military Construction National Guard (UMMCNG) FY25 projects selection list

2. NHARNG accepts FY25 UMMC PN 330519 and acknowledges:

a. This Project is a current requirement and will be awarded in FY25. It is understood that a one year extension may be authorized upon CFMO request and justification. If the project is not awarded within the approved time, project will be rescinded and funds returned to ARNG G-9.

b. New Hampshire acknowledges that the project has appropriate Land licensing complete and has provided approved documentation to ARNG IEI-R.

c. New Hampshire ensures compliance of environmental documentation, with ARNG IEE-E NEPA/ECOP Branch. It is understood that unapproved/incomplete documentation puts this project at risk of delays or rescinding the project.

d. An updated 1390/91, signed by NH TAG and an ISCE signed by the NH G-6 will be completed in a timely manner to receive Design Authority for a FY25 project. Construction Release will not be granted until the NDAA is passed and all required documents are submitted and approved.

e. New Hampshire acknowledges that this project cannot be substituted or swapped.

f. If project is removed it will need to be resubmitted and recompete for yearly UMMC selection.

g. Project will hold to requirements as per FY23-29 MILCON Budget and Programming Guidance.

NHARNG

SUBJECT: Unspecified Minor Military Construction (UMMC) FY25 Acceptance and Terms of Understanding for PN 330519

h. If project is for a Readiness Center, the State Share Requirement must be secured and availability specified, \$1,000,000 is the State Share for PN 330519.

3. The point of contact is Rob Mora, Master Planner, NH, 603-225-1238, robert.a.mora4.nfg@army.mil.

LOGAN T. KENNEY, P.E. MAJ, EN, NHARNG CFMO

CF: ARNG-IEM ARNG-IEC ARNG-IER ARNG-IEM-NEPA